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DECI S| ON

HESSE, Chairperson: This case is before the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ations Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by the South
Bay Union School District (D strict) of the Board agent's
dism ssal of its amended unfair practice charge that alleges the
Sout hwest Teachers Association (Association) violated section
3543.6(c) and (d) of the Educational Enploynent Rel ations Act

(EERA).* Specifically, the'anended unfair practice charge

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnent Code. Section 3543.6 states, in pertinent
part:

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with a public school enployer of
any of the enployees of which it is the

excl usive representative.

(d) Refuse to participate in good faith in
the inpasse procedure set forth in Article 9
(comrencing with Section 3548).



all eges that the Association refused or failed to neet and
negotiate in good faith with the District and refused to
participate in good faith in the inpasse procedures by: (1)
encouragi ng, preparing for, and inplenenting preinpasse strike
activity, i.e., threatening to strike; (2) intentionally
m srepresenting the District's bargaining positions; and (3)
refusing to provide to the District a copy of an Associ ation
docunent allegedly containing a portion of the District's strike
plan. W have reviewed the dismssal and find that, with the
exception of the intentional msrepresentation and refusal to
provide information allegations, the anended unfair practice
charge states a prinma facie case that the Associ ation viol ated -
section 3543.6(d) of EERA 2

EACTS

In its unfair practice charge, the District alleges the
followng facts. The Association is the exclusive representative
of a. bargaining unit of approximtely 350 certificated enpl oyees.
The District and the Association were parties to a collective
bar gai ni ng agreenent which expired on June 30, 1987.

Representatives of the District and Associ ation comenced

’As the District's allegations involve events occurring
during the period the parties were engaged in the statutory
i npasse procedures, the appropriate inquiry is whether the
Associ ation violated section 3543.6(d) by failing to participate
in good faith in the inpasse procedures. (Mreno Valley Unified
School District v. Public Enploynent Relations Board (1983)
142 Cal . App. 3d 191, 201-2.) Accordingly, the District's
al | egation that the Association violated section 3543. 6(c) by |ts
refusal or failure to nmeet and negotiate in good faith nust be
di sm ssed.




negoti ati ons on a successor agreenent on June 23, 1987. On
February 26, 1988,% the District filed with PERB a "request for
i npasse det er mi nati on and appoi ntnent of nediator." PERB:

decl ared an inpasse and appointed a nediator. At the tine of the
District's request for inpasse determnation, the parties had
approximately 20 issues renmaining in dispute. The parties
participated in negotiations, both with and wi thout a nedi ator,
on April 4 and 20, Septenber 15 and 21, and Cctober 11 and 18.
Coinciding with the tine the parties were in nediation, the
foll ow ng events occurred which the District alleges were
sponsored by the Associ ation.

On or about Septenber 22, at an Association neeting, those
menbers present voted to take a strike vote on Cctober 6. The
strike vote was contingent upon the parties not obtaining a
settlenent of their contract by Septenber 30. The District
mai ntains that the existence of this strike vote was of
"wi despread know edge" throughout the District due to the fact
that everything distributed to bargaining unit nenbers by the
Associ ation eventually cane to the attention of D strict
management via its admnistrative interns.?

On or about Septenber 26, the Association's bargaining team -
delivered to the District's board of trustees a memorandum

containing the follow ng statenent:

3Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all dates refer to 1988.

“The District enploys approximately 12 teachers in the
position of "admnistrative intern." These individuals, although
- part of the unit, attend managenent neetings.
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The Associ ati on bargai ning teamis prepared
to neet with your team wth or without a
medi ator, in an attenpt to resolve the

i npasse and avoid a strike.

On approximately Septenber 28 the Association distributed a
circular entitled "Table Tal k" to bargaining unit nenbers. The
District maintains the Association's circular cont ai ned
m srepresentations regarding the District's bargaining positions
relating to hours, binding arbitrétion in the grievance
procedures, and enpl oyee discipline for just cause.
| In the beginning of Cctober, the District alleges that the
Associ ation distributed a circular captioned "A Message to
Parents and Nei ghbors" in English and Spani sh, which
m srepresented the District's bargaining positions regarding
class size, the right to be disciplined only for just cause, the
right to be informed as to the identity of an eval uator, ahd t he
'right to submt unsettled grievances to an inpartial advisory
arbitrator. On this sane date at a parent/teacher association
meeting, an Association representative circulated a docunent
represented to be the District's strike plan to the parents in
attendance. Al though several nmnagenent representatives
requested a copy of this Association docunent, the District

all eges it never received a copy.

On Cctober 4 the Association circulated to bargaining unit

menbers its circular "Table Tal k" which stated in part:

Substitute teachers, who will honor SWA
picket lines in the event of a strike, have
been encouraged to apply for the advertised
substitute positions.

(Enmphasis in original.)
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On Cctober 7, by the Association's circulation of its publication
"Advocate" to bargaining unit nmenbers, the District alleges that
t he Associ ation announced that a strike headquarters was opened
at 715 9th Street. On Cctober 14 the District alleges the
Association distributed a circular to bargaining unit nenbers
whi ch included the follow ng statenent:

The only way that this nessage could be

effective is if it was obvious to the schoo

board that teachers are truly prepared to

strike. At the sane tine it was extrenely

inmportant to be fully prepared if, on

Oct ober 17th, teachers do vote to strike.

Those preparations have al so been nade.

Your assistance in maintaining the strike

threat is inportant to our ultimte success.

Watch for suggested activities on Monday.

On Cctober 17 a packet was distributed by the Association to
its bargaining unit nenbers. The packet included a delineation
of "last day of school" procedures. These procedures advised, in
part, for teachers to lock their desks, and to take |esson pl ans,
grade books, and keys unless specifically directed to turn them
into the office. |In addition, the |ast-day procedures suggested
that students discuss the strike with their parents, and advise
their parents that they may choose to keep them at honme. The
| ast -day procedures further included a suggested |esson plan, the
contents of which dealt exclusively with the history of the |abor
novenent and the South Bay |abor dispute. Finally, the packet
instructed teachers to advise prospective substitutes that they

were participating in strike-breaking activities.



The original strike vote scheduled for Cctober 6 was
post poned to Cctober 17. On this date a strike vote was held and
the teachers, by one vote, voted not to strike. The D strict
all eges that on Cctober 18, before the Association announced the
result of the strike vote, a tentative agreenent was reached
bet ween the parties.

The District alleges that the above-nentioned activities of
the Association were ainmed at placing pressure upon the District
to make concessions within the collective bargai ning process in
order to settle the contract and reach an agreenent. The
District also alleges that the Association's activities resulted
in various disruptive effects on the educational conmunity and
t he educational process.

DI SCUSSI ON

I n determ ning whether an unfair practice charge alleges
sufficient facts to state a prina facie case, the charging
party's allegations are assuned to be true. (San Juan Unified

School District (1977) EERB Decision No. 12.°) In this case, the

District alleges nunerous instances where the Association

di stributed nenoranda, circulars and packets which contai ned
statenents that: (1) directly or indirectly threatened a strike;
and (2) explained the Association's strike-preparation
activities, i.e., strike headquarters, | ast-day-of-school

procedures, and notice to substitutes. The District also alleges

Prior to January 1, 1978, PERB was known as the Educati onal
Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board.



that the Association intentionally m srepresented the District's
bargai ning positions in its Septenber 28 issue of "Table Tal k"
and Cctober circular entitled "A Nbssage to Parents and

Nei ghbors," and refused to provide necessary and rel evant
information to the District.

In anal yzing bad faith bargaining cases, there are.tmo
applicable tests: (1) the per se test; and (2) the totality of
the circunstances test. As the above-alleged conduct does not
fall into one of the per se categories,® the facts shoul d be
analyzed in the context of the totality of the circunstances
test. Under the totality of the circunstances test, the Board
| ooks to the entire course of negotiations to determ ne the

respondent's subjective intent. (Qakl and Unified School District

(1982) PERB Decision No. 275; Pajaro Valley Unified Schoo

District, supra, PERB Decision No. 51.) Surface bargaining

occurs when a party goes through the notions of negotiations,
but, in fact, engages in other conduct to delay, prevent

agreenent, frustrate or avoid the negotiation process. (Lbid.)

®The per se categories include the follow ng: (1) an
outright refusal to bargain (Pajaro Valley Unified Schoo
District (1978) PERB Decision No. 51); (2) refusal to provide
information that is necessary and relevant to the enpl oyee
organi zation's duty to represent bargaining unit enployees
(Stockton Unified School District (1980) PERB Decision No. 143);
(3) insistence to inpasse on a nonnmandatory subject of bargaining

' | I (1986) PERB Deci sion No. 603;

Modesto Gity. Schools (1983) PERB Decision No. 291); (4) bypassing
t he enpl oyee organi zation's negotiators (Miroc Unified School
District (1978) PERB Decision No. 80); and (5) inplenentation of
a unilateral change in working conditions without notice and
opportunity to bargain (Pajaro_Valley_Unified School District,
Ssupra. PERB Decision No. 51).




Here the District alleges that the Association's strike threat
and strike preparation activities frustrated the negotiation
process by coercing the District to nake concessi ons.

Strike Preparation Activities

In the anended unfair practice charge, the District alleges
that the Association's conduct was "ained ét pl aci ng pressure
upon the enployer to nake concessions wthin the bargaining
process," and that the Association was "threatening and preparing
for illegal strike activity during the inpasse process, with the
intent to coercively gain concessions within the bargaining
process."” During this period, the parties continued to negotiate
and, in fact, reached a tentative agreenent shorfly after the
strike vote, but before the Association's announcenent of the
strike vote result. The District alleges that this tentative
agreenent was reached due to concessions nmade by the District as
a result of the Association's threatened strike and strike
preparation activities.

Under the totality of the circunstances test, the facts
all eged in the anended unfair practice charge, including the
strike threat and strike preparation activities, constitute
sufficient facts to state a prima facie violation of section
3543.6(d). Wile the District's facts regarding the coercive
ef fect upon the bar gai ni ng process'are mnimal, the allegations
are sufficient to warrant an evidentiary hearing. For exanple,
the fact that the parties reached a tentative agreenent on

Cctober 18, after the strike vote on Cctober 17, m ght suggest,



upon a proper evidentiary_shomﬁng, that the Association's conduct
was intended to and did place pressure on the District to reach
an agreenent and, therefore, had a coercive inpact on the

negoti ati ons. Additionally,.a hearing m ght shed sone |ight on
the context surrounding distribution of the Association's
circular containing the words, "Your assistance in maintaining
the strike threat is inportant to our ultimate success."’
Assum ng the anended unfair practice charge allegations to be
true, we find that the alleged statenments state a prima facie
case that the Association refused to participate in good'faith in
- the inpasse procedures in violation of section 3543.6(d) of

EERA. 8

M srepresentations

The District alleges that the Association intentionally
m srepresented the District's bargaining positions. The District
all eges that these misrepresentations were "fraught with malice"
and intended to further the Association's goal of obtaining a
bar gai ni ng advantage. The Board agent concluded the statenents

"are nost likely protected under EERA, " based on her finding that

"W do not nean to suggest that factual findings on these
particul ar issues would be determ native of the result, but only
poi nt out that these issues nust be explored, together with other
I ssues raised by the factual allegations in the unfair practice
charge, in a hearing to determ ne whether the totality of the
circunstances test is satisfied.

Additionally, the Board' s adoption of the standard set
forth in section 8(c) of the National Labor Relations Act (NLRA)
further supports the Board's holding that the alleged strike
threat may constitute evidence of an unfair practice. (See
di scussion, infra.) ' :



the Association's publications were related to matters of
legitimte concern to enployees and were protected as not being
"opprobrious, flagrant, insulting, defamatory, insubordinate or
fraught with malice.”" Wile the Board finds that the Board agent
properly dismssed the m srepresentation allegations, the Board
does not adopt her analysis. Both the D strict and the Board
agent inproperly relied on reprisal or discrimnation cases in
whi ch the issue was whether t he eﬁployee engaged in protected
activity. (See Rancho Santiago Community_College District (1986)
PERB.Deci sion No. 602; M. San Antonio Conmmunity College District

(1982) PERB Deci sion No. 224.) Here, the issue is whether the
al l eged m srepresentations violate section 3543.6(d) of EERA

In Rio Hondo Community_College District (1980) PERB Deci sion
No. 128, pages 18-20, this Board | ooked to the NLRA for gui dance
in formulating a test for determ ning when enpl oyer
comuni cations will be considered violative of the provisions of
EERA. Specifically, the Board exam ned section 8(c) of the NLRA
whi ch provi des:

The expressing of any views, argunent, or
opi nion, or the dissem nation thereof,
whether inwitten, printed, graphic, or
~visual form shall not constitute or be

evi dence of an unfair |abor practice under
any of the provisions of this Act, if such
expression contains no threat of reprisal or
force or prom se of benefit.
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Wiile the Board noted that EERA contains no provision parallel to
"section 8(c),° the Board specifically recognized that "a public
school enployer is entitled to express its views on enpl oynent
‘related matters over which it has |l egitimate concerns in order to
facilitate full and know edgeabl e debate" and adopted a standard

derived from the NLRA:

The Board finds that an enpl oyer's speech
whi ch contains a threat of reprisal or force
or prom se of benefit will be perceived as a
means of violating the Act and w I |,
therefore lose its protection and constitute
strong evi dence of conduct which is

prohi bited by section 3543.5 of the EERA
[Fn.- omtted.]

(ld, at p. 20.)

The National Labor Relations Board (NLRB) and the courts apply
section 8(c) of the NLRA to enpl oyee organi zations, as well as
enpl oyers. (Unternational Brotherhood of Electrical Wrkers v.

National labor Relations Board (1951) 341 U.S. 694, 704 [28 LRRM
2115]; _Boaz Spinning Conpany v. NLRB (6th Cr. 1971) 439 F. 2d

876, 878 [76 LRRM 2956], citing The Bendix Corp, v. NLRB (6th

Cir. 1968) 400 F.2d 141, 146 [69 LRRM 2157]; see also Morris, The

°Section 3571.3 of the H gher Education Enpl oyer- Enpl oyee
Rel ati ons Act contains |anguage virtually identical to that of
section 8(c) of the NLRA

The expression of any views, argunents, or
opi ni ons, or the dissem nation thereof,
whether inwitten, printed, graphic, or
visual form shall not constitute, or be
evi dence of, an unfair |abor practice under
any provision of this chapter, unless such
expression contains a threat of reprisal,
force, or promse of benefit; provided,
however, that the enployer shall not express
a preference for one enpl oyee organi zation
over anot her enpl oyee organi zation.
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Devel opi ng Labor Law (2d Ed. 1983) p. 42.)'° Accordingly, the
Board holds that the standard established in Ro Hondo Conmunity
ollege District, supra, PERB Decision No. 128 is equally

applicable to enpl oyers and enpl oyee organi zati ons.

In the present case, the alleged m srepresentations of
District bargaining positions fail to constitute either a threat
of reprisal or force or pronise of benefit. Accordingly, the
m srepresentation allegations nust be dismssed for failure to
state a prinma facie violation of EERA

Refusal to Provide Information

Wth regard to the alleged refusal to provide information,
we agree with the Board agent's conclusion that the District
failed to state why the requested information was necessary and
rel evant to the bargai ning process and, therefore, affirmthe
Board agent's dism ssal of this allegation. I n her discussion,

t he Board agent recognized that the Board has not yet addressed
the effect of an enployee organi zation's refusal to provide
information to an enpl oyer. In reaching her conclusion that the
i nformation requested was not relevant to the District's

negoti ations, the Board agent relied upon Detroit_ Newspaper

Printing _and G aphic Conmuni cations Union. Local 13 (1977) 233

NLRB 994 [97 LRRM 1047], affirnmed (D.C. Gr. 1979) 598 F.2d 257
upra. the NLRB held that

[101 LRRM 2036]. In Detroit Newspaper,

Wil e PERB is not bound by decisions of the NLRB, the .
Board wi || take cogni zance of them where appropriate. (Carl sbad
Unified School_ District (1979) PERB Decision No. 89; Los Angeles
Unified School District (1976) EERB Decision No. 5.)
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the enpl oyee representative violated the NLRA by refusing to

.. provide requested information that was necessary and relevant to
the enployer's structuring of econom c proposals at the |
bar gai ni ng table.

In cases where the enployer has refused to provide
information to an enpl oyee organi zation, the Board has held the
exclusive representative is entitled to all information that is
"necessary and relevant” to the representative's statutory duty
to represent enployees. Specifically, the Board has held that
information pertaining to mandatory subjects of bargaining is so
intrinsic to the core of enployer-enployee relations that it is
consi dered presunptively relevant, and that such information nust
be disclosed unless the enployer can establish that the
information is plainly irrelevant or can provi de adequate reasons

why it cannot furnish the information. (Stockton Unified School

District, supra. EERB Decision No. 143.)

In the anmended unfair practice charge, the District all eges:

The docunent at issue was necessary and

rel evant to the negotiation process in view
of respondent's conduct referenced throughout
this charge and especially since union
representative(s) were indicating to parents
that the docunment was a portion of the
District's strike plan.

The District's allegation fails to state why the information is
necessary and relevant to either the District's statutory duties

under Stockton Unified School District, supra, or the District's

structuring of economc proposals at the bargaining table under

Detroit Newspaper, supras 233 NLRB 994. Therefore, as the
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District has failed to allege the rel evance of the requested

- .information, the Board affirns the Board agent's dism ssal of

this allegation.

ORDER

For the reasons stated above,'the Board AFFI RVMS the Board
agent's dismssal of the allegations that the Southwest Teachers
Associ ation unlawfully m srepresented the South Bay Union School
District's bargaining positions, refused to provide the South Bay
Uni on School District with the necessary and rel evant
information, and refused or failed to neet and negotiate in good
faith pursuant to section 3543.6(c) of the Educational Enpl oynent
"Rel ations Act. The Board hereby REVERSES the Board agent's
dism ssal of the allegation that the Southwest Teachers
Associ ation refused to participate in good faith in the inpasse
procedures by encouraging, preparing for, and inplenenting
prei npasse strike activity, and REMANDS the Board agent's
dismssal of this allegation to the General Counsel. The Board
-hereby ORDERS the General Counsel to issue a conplaint alleging a
violation of section 3543.6(d) of the Educational Enpl oynent

Rel ati ons Act.

Menber Shank joined in this Decision.

Menber Craib's concurrence and di ssent begins on page 15.
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Menber Crai b, concurring and dissenting: Wile | concur

...that the South Bay Union School District (Dstrict) failed to

state a prima facie violation for bad faith bargaining based upon
t he Sout hwest Teachers Association's (Association)
m srepresentations and refusal to provide the District with a
copy of an alleged District strike plan, | nust dissent fromny
col | eagues' decision to issue a conplaint against the Association
based solely on its alleged threat to strike.

I n describing the appropriate test to apply, the majority

correctly cites Qakland Unified School District (1982) PERB

Deci sion No. 275 and Pajaro Valley Unified School District (1978)

PERB Deci sion No. 51 for the Public Enploynent Rel ations Board's
(Board) approach in applying the totality of the circunstances
test. (Majority opn. at p. 7.) The mgjority then, w thout
citing any authority, appears to hold that surface bargaining can
be evidenced by engaging in conduct which is ainmed at coercing
the other party to make concessi ons. (Mpjority opn. at pp. 8-9)
Wil e the Board has indeed found that surface bargaining occurs
when a party engages in conduct to delay or prevent agreenent,
this is the first tine the Board has held that conduct which has
the effect of coercing a party to nmake concessions to reach
agreenent is indicative of surface bargaining. Conduct which is
ai med at seeking agreenent, regardless of its coercive nature, is
quite different from surface bargaining. Surface bargaining, as

the phrase inplies, is conduct ained at not reaching agreenent.
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| find the majority's sub silentio change in the standard for
.surface bargaining disturbing.

The illogic of the majority's application of surface
bargai ning anal ysis aside, it is true that, in some
circunstances, a threat to strike prior to the exhaustion of
statutory inpasse procedures could be evidence of bad faith.
However, this would be true only where the threat was used as a
met hod of del aying or avoiding agreenent, or otherw se
interfering wwth the negotiations process. As the "totality of
'the ci rcunstances” test inplies, the entire course of
negoti ati ons nust be examned to determine if a party has
negotiated with the requisite subjective intent of reaching an
agreenent . (Pajaro Valley_Unified School District, supra. at
p. 5.)

In the case before the Board, the Association's alleged

conduct does not rise to the level of a cognizable threat. The
alleged facts indicate only that the Association engaged in
strike preparation activities. Notably, there are no allegations
that the Association ever directly told the D strict that unless
the District net the Association's demands, it would strike.

More inportantly, there are no allegations that the Association's
strike preparations interfered with bargaining. There are no

al l egations, for exanple, that the Association refused to conme to
the table or refused to respond to proposals. Indeed, the
parties continued to bargain throughout the period of strike

preparations. The mgjority believes that
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the fact that the parties reached a tentative

agreenent . . . mght suggest . . . that the

Associ ation's conduct was intended to and did

pl ace pressure on the District to reach an

agreenent and, therefore, had a coercive

i npact on the negotiations.
(Majority opn. at pp. 8-9.) Under the circunstances presented by
the District's allegations, the opposite assunption is nore
appropriate, i.e., the Association's strike preparation
activities had little or no inpact on the parties' bargaining
process; hence, the parties were able to reach agreenent.

In sum the District has failed to allege facts which
-reflect that the alleged strike threat had any adverse i npact
upon negotiations. Wthout such allegations, no prima facie
violation is stated under a totality of the circunstances test.
The majority, instead, appears to believe that it is appropriate
to issue a conplaint and give the District the opportunity to
prove the critical facts which it failed to allege in the first
place. On the contrary, the District had the opportunity to
anend its charge to state a prinma facie violation, but did not

do so successfully. Therefore, | would affirmthe Board agent

and dism ss this charge.
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